Particulars  IIPL  IOTPL  ITNL  Total

Balance

Long Term Loan (lending) 6,090,328,193   -   -   6,090,328,193

Guarantee fees receivable 64,351,686   -   -   64,351,686

Payable for Guarantee expenes -   -   49,523,155   49,523,155

 Related Party Disclosures (contd.)

 (d) transactions/ balances with above mentioned related parties (mentioned in note 22 (a) above)

 (e) transactions/ balances with above mentioned related parties (mentioned in note 22 (b) above)

 (f) transactions/ balances with above mentioned related parties (mentioned in note 22 (c) above)

ITNL OFFSHORE PTE. LTD., SINGAPORE

Notes forming part of the Special Purpose Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

Ind AS 101 reconciliation

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015

Notes  Previous GAAP

(SCA)

 Effect of transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind AS

Balance Sheet

 Previous GAAP

(SCA)

 Effect of transition

to Ind AS

 As per Ind AS

Balance Sheet

Non-current assets

 Loans a   5,903,628,100   978,947,505   6,882,575,605   5,570,581,200   519,746,993   6,090,328,193

Other non-current assets c   -   313,783,891   (313,783,891)   -

Total non-current assets   5,903,628,100   978,947,505   6,882,575,605   5,884,365,091   205,963,102   6,090,328,193

Current assets

(a) Financial assets

  (i) Cash and cash equivalents   14,019,199   0   14,019,199   439,378,651   0   439,378,651

  (ii) Other financial assets b   -   -   80,315,017   80,315,017

(b) Other current assets a,b,c   1,002,535,468   (1,002,535,468)   -   348,976,031   (284,624,345)   64,351,686

   1,016,554,667   (1,002,535,468)   14,019,199   788,354,682   (204,309,328)   584,045,354

Total current assets   1,016,554,667   (1,002,535,468)   14,019,199   788,354,682   (204,309,328)   584,045,354

Total Assets   6,920,182,767   (23,587,963)   6,896,594,804   6,672,719,773   1,653,774   6,674,373,547

Equity

(a) Equity share capital 208,435,444   -   208,435,444   208,435,444   -   208,435,444

(b) Other Equity a (120,007,555)   (23,587,963) (143,595,518)   (182,362,761)   6,467,444 (175,895,317)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 88,427,889   (23,587,963)   64,839,926   26,072,683   6,467,444   32,540,127

Total equity 88,427,889   (23,587,963)   64,839,926   26,072,683   6,467,444   32,540,127

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

 Borrowings c 6,367,958,400   -   6,367,958,400   -   -   -

Total non-current liabilities 6,367,958,400   -   6,367,958,400   -   -   -

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings b,c -   -   -   6,430,603,828   (4,813,670) 6,425,790,158

(ii) Trade and other payables 9,856,961   -   9,856,961   56,132,243   -   56,132,243

(iii) Interest accrue on bonds b -   -   -   -   128,516,117 128,516,117

Other current liabilities b 453,939,517   -   453,939,517   159,911,019   (128,516,117) 31,394,902

463,796,478   -   463,796,478   6,646,647,090   (4,813,670)   6,641,833,420

Total current liabilities 463,796,478   -   463,796,478   6,646,647,090   (4,813,670)   6,641,833,420

Total liabilities 6,831,754,878   -   6,831,754,878   6,646,647,090   (4,813,670)   6,641,833,420

Total equity and liabilities 6,920,182,767   (23,587,963)   6,896,594,804   6,672,719,773   1,653,773   6,674,373,547

Foot Notes

a Interest on loan has been re-classified to Loans after giving EIR adjustment

b

c Unamortised bond issue expenses reduced from borrowings.

Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015

 As at March 31, 2016  As at April 1, 2015

 (End of last year

presented under

previous GAAP)

(SCA)

 (End of comparable

interim period

presented under

previous GAAP)

(SCA)

Total equity / shareholders’ funds under previous

GAAP

   88,427,889   26,072,683

Adjustments:

EIR Adjustment on loan given a,c   (22,790,796)   7,254,589

Movement in cumulative balance of Foreign Currency

Translation reserve as per INDAS and IGAAP on the

date of transaction taken in retained earning.

a,c   (797,167)   (787,145)

Total adjustment to equity   (23,587,963)   6,467,444

Total equity under Ind AS   64,839,926   32,540,127

 As at April 1, 2015

 (End of last year presented under previous GAAP)   (Date of transition)

Reclassification from One head to other head in INDAS as compared to IGAAP

 As at March 31, 2016

Notes

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

 Previous

 GAAP (SCA)

Revenue from Operations a,b   467,456,441   (30,089,328)   437,367,113

Other income b   30,859,335   43,942   30,903,277

Total Income   498,315,776   (30,045,386)   468,270,390

Expenses

Finance costs   527,950,604   0   527,950,604

Other expenses   5,763,276   (0)   5,763,276

Total expenses   533,713,880   (0)   533,713,880

Loss before exceptional items and tax   (35,398,104)   (30,045,386)   (65,443,490)

Add: Exceptional items

Loss before tax   (35,398,104)   (30,045,386)   (65,443,490)

 Less: Tax expense

(1) Current tax   -

(2) Deferred tax   -

   -   -   -

Loss for the year from continuing operations (I)   (35,398,104)   (30,045,386)   (65,443,490)

Loss for the year   (35,398,104)   (30,045,386)   (65,443,490)

Other Comprehensive Income   -   97,743,289   97,743,289

Total comprehensive income for the year   (35,398,104)   67,697,905   32,299,799

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

 Year ended March

31, 2016

 (Latest period

presented under

previous GAAP)
Profit as per previous GAAP (SCA)   (35,398,104)

Adjustments:

EIR Adjustment on loan given a   (30,045,386)

In IndAS cumulative balance of Foreign Currency

Translation reserve  on the date of transaction taken

in retained earning. Impact of same in FY16 as per

IGAAP reversed.

   97,743,289

Total adjustments   67,697,903

Total comprehensive income under Ind AS   32,299,799

Note: Under previous GAAP, total comprehensive income was not reported. Therefore, the above reconciliation starts with profit under the previous GAAP.

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2016

Net cash flows from operating activities   (99,861,554)   0   (99,861,554)

Net cash flows from investing activities   454,908,338   0   454,908,338

Net cash flows from financing activities   (345,881,525)   (0)   (345,881,525)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash

equivalents

   9,165,259   0   9,165,259

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the

year

   4,465,948   (0)   4,465,948

Effects of exchange rate changes on the balance of

cash held in foreign currencies

   387,992   -   387,992

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year   14,019,199   0   14,019,199

Analysis of cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2016 and as at April 1, 2015 for the purpose of statement of cash flows under Ind AS

 As at March 31, 2016  As at April 1, 2015

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of

statement of cash flows as per previous GAAP

(SCA)

   14,019,199   4,465,948

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of

statement of cash flows under Ind AS

   14,019,199   4,465,948

 (Latest period presented under previous GAAP)

 Effect of transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

Notes  For the year ended March 31, 2016